

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

## SKU: KTK57S

**Granite stainless case units with 7 drawers - 0.5x 0.7 m**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## # Product Manual for Granite Stainless Case Units with 7 Drawers

### 1. General Information

The Granite Stainless Case Unit with 7 Drawers is designed for professional kitchens and food service establishments. This robust and durable unit provides ample storage and efficient workspace for various kitchen activities. Its granite top is not only aesthetically pleasing but also practical for heavy-duty use.

### 2. Safety Information

- **Electrical Safety:** Ensure that the unit is connected to a properly grounded electrical outlet. Do not use extension cords.
- **Operational Safety:** Keep the workspace clean and free from obstructions to prevent accidents. Ensure that all drawers are closed when not in use.
- **Heat Resistance:** The granite surface can withstand high temperatures, but avoid placing extremely hot items directly on the surface to prevent scratches.
- **Child Safety:** This unit is not intended for use by children. Keep children away from the unit to avoid accidents and injuries.
- **Correct Usage:** Use the unit only for its intended use. Misuse may result in damage or injury.
- **Maintenance:** Regular cleaning and maintenance are essential for safe use. Follow the cleaning instructions provided in this manual.

### 3. Product Specifications

- **Model:** KTK57S
- **Dimensions:** 0.5m x 0.7m
- **Material:** Granite top, stainless steel body
- **Drawers:** 7 drawers for storage
- **Weight:** [Insert weight if specified on the product page]

### 4. Setup and Installation

1. **Unpacking:** Carefully unpack the unit and remove all packaging materials. Ensure all components are included.
2. **Location:** Place the unit on a flat, stable surface in a well-ventilated area away from direct heat sources.
3. **Alignment:** Adjust the feet if necessary to ensure stability and level the unit.
4. **Electrical Connection:** Plug the unit into a standard power outlet. Verify that the voltage matches the unit's specifications.
5. **Final Inspection:** Check all drawers for proper alignment and ensure they open and close smoothly.

### 5. Operation

- Before use, ensure the unit is clean and properly set up.
- Organize the drawers according to your needs to maximize efficiency.
- Avoid overloading the drawers to maintain smooth operation.
- Use the granite surface for preparation tasks as needed, ensuring to protect it from heavy impacts.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Daily Cleaning:** Wipe the granite surface with a soft cloth and mild detergent. Rinse with water and dry thoroughly.
- **Stainless Steel Care:** Use a stainless-steel cleaner to maintain the exterior finish. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- **Periodic Maintenance:** Check all screws and connections regularly to ensure stability. Lubricate drawer slides if needed to maintain smooth operation.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- **Drawers Sticking:** If a drawer is sticking, check for obstructions and ensure all components are aligned. Lubricate the slides if necessary.
- **Surface Damage:** For minor scratches on the granite, use a granite polish to buff out imperfections.
- **Power Issues:** If the unit fails to power on, check the electrical outlet and connection. Ensure the outlet is functioning properly.

### 8. Disposal

When disposing of the unit, follow local regulations for large appliances. Remove all components safely and recycle materials whenever possible.

### 9. Contact

For any inquiries, technical support, or service assistance, please contact us:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Bedienungsanleitung für Granit Edelstahl Einheiten mit 7 Schubladen (0,5 x 0,7 m)

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für die Granit Edelstahl Einheit mit 7 Schubladen entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt wurde entwickelt, um eine langlebige und praktische Lösung für die Gastronomie zu bieten. Es zeichnet sich durch Design, Funktionalität und Benutzerfreundlichkeit aus.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwendung: Die Einheit ist ausschließlich für gastronomische Zwecke gedacht.
- Stromversorgung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät mit einer geeigneten Stromquelle verbunden ist. Überlasten Sie die Steckdose nicht.
- Temperatur: Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt mit heißen Oberflächen.
- Reinigung: Das Gerät muss vor der Reinigung vom Stromnetz getrennt werden.
- Kinder: Halten Sie das Gerät von Kindern fern.
- Wartung: Lassen Sie alle Wartungen von qualifiziertem Fachpersonal durchführen.

## 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: KTK57S
- Material: Granit und Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 0,5 x 0,7 m
- Anzahl der Schubladen: 7
- Gewicht: 100 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl mit Granitoberfläche

## 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Standort auswählen: Wählen Sie einen stabilen, ebenen Untergrund in der Nähe einer Stromquelle.
2. Positionieren: Stellen Sie die Einheit an den gewählten Ort und überprüfen Sie, ob sie auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.
3. Stromanschluss: Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete Stromquelle an.
4. Benutzerhandbuch aufbewahren: Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung für zukünftige Referenzen auf.

## 5. Betrieb

- Schubladen öffnen: Ziehen Sie leicht an der Schublade, um sie zu öffnen.
- Temperatursteuerung: Stellen Sie die Temperatur nach Bedarf ein, falls applicable.
- Nutzung: Befüllen Sie die Schubladen gemäß den spezifischen Anforderungen Ihres Betriebs.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Trennen Sie die Einheit vor der Reinigung vom Stromnetz.
- Verwenden Sie ein mildes Reinigungsmittel und ein weiches Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel oder Stahlwolle.
- Regelmäßige Wartung durch qualifiziertes Personal sicherstellen.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Device startet nicht: Überprüfen Sie, ob das Gerät korrekt an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist.
- Ungewöhnliche Geräusche: Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Einheit auf einer stabilen Oberfläche steht.
- Schubladen klemmen: Überprüfen Sie, ob die Schubladen ordnungsgemäß eingesetzt sind.

## 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektrogeräte. Recycling wird empfohlen, um umweltfreundliche Entsorgung zu gewährleisten.

## 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank für den Kauf unserer Granit Edelstahl Einheit! Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Freude beim Einsatz in Ihrem gastronomischen Betrieb.

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Producthandleiding voor Graniet Roestvrijstalen Kasten met 7 Laden

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Gefeliciteerd met de aankoop van uw graniet roestvrijstalen kast met 7 laden. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in commerciële omgevingen, zoals keukens en restaurants, waar efficiëntie en duurzaamheid van belang zijn.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat om kantelen te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de kast alleen voor het beoogde doel en volg de instructies in deze handleiding.
- Houd de kast weg van open vuur, extreme hittebronnen of vochtige omstandigheden.
- Controleer regelmatig op slijtage of beschadiging van de ladegeleiders en handgrepen.
- Gebruik altijd beschermende handschoenen bij het hanteren van zware lasten in de laden om letsel te voorkomen.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van de kast tijdens het gebruik en onderhoud.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 0.5 x 0.7 m
- Aantal laden: 7
- Materiaal: Graniet en roestvrij staal
- Gewicht: [invoeegen gewichtspecificatie als beschikbaar]
- Energieklasse: [invoeegen energieklasse als beschikbaar]

### 4. Setup en Installatie

- Plaats de kast op een hard, vlak oppervlak om stabiliteit te garanderen.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast minstens 5 cm van de muur of andere obstakels staat voor optimale ventilatie.
- Bevestig de ladegeleiders in de juiste positie volgens de meegeleverde instructies.
- Controleer of alle schroeven en bevestigingen goed zijn aangelijmd en stevig vastzitten.
- Voordat u de kast in gebruik neemt, verwijder eventuele verpakkingsmaterialen en reinig de oppervlakken met een mild schoonmaakmiddel.

### 5. Bediening

- Open de laden door de handgrepen aan te trekken. Zorg ervoor dat u niet te veel gewicht in één lade plaatst om overbelasting te voorkomen.
- Sluit de laden altijd zachtjes om schade aan de geleiders te voorkomen.
- Gebruik de kast voor het opslaan van voedingswaren, ingrediënten en benodigdheden, maar vermijd het gebruik van agressieve chemicaliën of scherpe voorwerpen in de laden.

### 6. Reiniging en Onderhoud

- Maak de kast regelmatig schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende materialen die het oppervlak kunnen krassen.
- Controleer en smeer de ladegeleiders regelmatig om een soepele werking te garanderen.
- Inspecteer de kast op tekenen van roest of schade en behandel deze onmiddellijk om levensduur te garanderen.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Laden gaan moeilijk open.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de ladegeleiders goed zijn gemonteerd en vrij zijn van obstakels.
- Probleem: Roest of vlekken op het oppervlak.  
Oplossing: Reinig het oppervlak met een roestverwijderaar dat geschikt is voor roestvrij staal en volg de instructies op de verpakking.
- Probleem: Lades zijn moeilijk te sluiten.  
Oplossing: Controleer op beschadigde geleiders of overbelasting van laden en pas indien nodig de inhoud aan.

### 8. Afvalverwerking

- Bij het afstoten van dit product, volg de lokale regelgeving voor het recyclen van metalen en ander gebruikte materialen.
- Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen van de kast op de juiste manier worden afgedankt om schade aan het milieu te voorkomen.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

## Manual de Usuario para Unidades de Cocina de Granito Acero Inoxidable con 7 Cajones KTK57S

### 1. Información General

Este manual proporciona instrucciones sobre la instalación, operación y mantenimiento de la unidad de cocina de granito acero inoxidable KTK57S con 7 cajones.

### 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este producto está diseñado exclusivamente para uso profesional en entornos de cocina. No lo utilice para fines diferentes a los previstos.
- Condiciones de instalación: Asegúrese de que la unidad esté instalada sobre una superficie nivelada y resistente. Evite colocarla en áreas húmedas o directamente expuestas a cambios extremos de temperatura.
- Electricidad: Si su unidad cuenta con componentes eléctricos, asegúrese de seguir las normas de seguridad eléctrica y no poner en peligro su integridad.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de los cajones, ya que esto puede causar daños y poner en riesgo su seguridad.
- Manejo: Al manipular la unidad, use guantes de protección para evitar cortes o lesiones. El uso de herramientas adecuadas es esencial para un manejo seguro.
- Mantenimiento: Siga las pautas de limpieza y mantenimiento para prolongar la vida útil del producto.

### 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: KTK57S
- Dimensiones: 0.5 x 0.7 m
- Material: Granito y acero inoxidable
- Número de cajones: 7
- Color: Acero inoxidable
- Uso: Profesional

### 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Desembalaje: Retire la unidad de la caja con cuidado, asegurándose de no dañar el acabado.
2. Ubicación: Coloque la unidad en un lugar adecuado con suficiente espacio alrededor para la ventilación.
3. Nivelación: Use un nivel para asegurarse de que la unidad esté completamente horizontal. Ajuste los pies si es necesario.
4. Conexiones eléctricas: Si es aplicable, conecte los cables a una fuente de alimentación segura y correcta, siguiendo las normas locales de electricidad.
5. Prueba de función: Antes del uso final, realice una prueba para asegurarse de que todos los cajones funcionen correctamente.

### 5. Operación

- Apertura de Cajones: Tire del tirador del cajón suavemente para abrir. Cierre el cajón sin empujar demasiado para evitar daños.
- Carga de Ingredientes: Organice los ingredientes y materiales de manera que el peso se distribuya de forma uniforme.

### 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Diariamente: Limpie la superficie con un paño húmedo y detergente suave.
- Mensualmente: Inspeccione los cajones y las guías para asegurarse de que están limpios y funcionan correctamente.
- Daños: Repare inmediatamente cualquier daño o desgaste en el material para evitar problemas de seguridad.

### 7. Solución de Problemas

- Cajón atascado: Asegúrese de que no haya objetos obstruyendo la apertura. Limpie las guías si hay acumulación de suciedad.
- Problemas eléctricos: Verifique que todo esté correctamente conectado y que la fuente eléctrica esté funcionando.

### 8. Eliminación

Al final de la vida útil del producto, es importante deshacerse de él de manera responsable. Consulte la normativa local para la correcta eliminación de componentes de acero inoxidable y granito.

### 9. Contacto

Para consultas, asistencia técnica o soporte de productos, comuníquese con:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## Manuel du Produit

### 1. Informations Générales

Le produit décrit dans ce manuel est une unité de rangement en granit et en acier inoxydable avec 7 tiroirs, modèle KTK57S, conçue pour les environnements professionnels de cuisine.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Ce produit est destiné uniquement à un usage commercial. Ne pas utiliser pour des applications non autorisées.
- Installation : Installer uniquement dans un emplacement stable. Assurez-vous que toutes les fixations soient correctement serrées.
- Manipulation : Porter des gants de protection lors de la manipulation pour éviter les coupures ou blessures.
- Électrique : Vérifiez que les connexions électriques soient sécurisées et conformes aux réglementations locales. Ne pas surcharger les prises.
- Produits de nettoyage : Utiliser uniquement des produits de nettoyage non corrosifs afin de préserver le revêtement en acier inoxydable.

### 3. Aperçu du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : KTK57S
- Dimensions : 0,5 x 0,7 m
- Matériaux : Granit et acier inoxydable
- Nombre de tiroirs : 7

### 4. Configuration et Installation

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement niveau et sécurisé dans la cuisine professionnelle.

2. Assemblage :

- Retirer toutes les pièces de l'emballage et vérifier que toutes les pièces soient présentes.
- Fixer les pieds au corps de l'unité si nécessaire.
- Placer l'unité à l'endroit souhaité.

3. Raccordement électrique :

- Brancher l'appareil sur une prise de courant conforme aux spécifications techniques.
- Vérifier qu'il n'y ait pas de fils exposés.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouverture des tiroirs : Tirer doucement sur la poignée pour ouvrir les tiroirs.
- Utilisation : Les tiroirs sont conçus pour ranger des ingrédients et ustensiles de cuisine de manière organisée et accessible.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Essuyer régulièrement avec un chiffon humide pour maintenir la propreté.
- Appliquer un nettoyant doux pour l'acier inoxydable pour éliminer toute tache.
- Vérifier régulièrement les tiroirs et les rails pour s'assurer qu'ils sont en bon état.

### 7. Dépannage

- Tiroirs qui ne s'ouvrent pas : Vérifier si quelque chose bloque le tiroir.
- Rouille visible : Nettoyer avec un produit antirouille et appliquer une protection appropriée.
- Instabilité : Vérifier que toutes les pattes soient bien en contact avec le sol.

### 8. Élimination

- Éliminer le produit conformément aux règlements locaux sur les équipements en métal et en granit.
- Ne pas jeter dans les ordures ménagères.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute demande de renseignements ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne.

# IT ITALIANO

## Manuale del Prodotto

### 1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del prodotto per l'unità di granito in acciaio inox con 7 cassetti (modello KTK57S). Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione funzionale e durevole per la vostra cucina professionale, mantenendo un aspetto elegante e moderno.

### 2. Informazioni sulla sicurezza

Utilizzare il prodotto in conformità con le istruzioni fornite è fondamentale per garantire la sicurezza. Si prega di seguire le seguenti linee guida:

- Non sovraccaricare i cassetti oltre il limite specificato.
- Assicurarsi che il prodotto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- Evitare l'uso di utensili appuntiti sui ripiani per prevenire graffi e danni.
- Pulire immediatamente eventuali fuoriuscite per ridurre il rischio di scivolamenti.
- Utilizzare guanti di protezione durante la manipolazione dell'unità per evitare ferite.
- Non utilizzare questo prodotto in ambienti con temperature estremamente elevate o fumi corrosivi.

### 3. Panoramica del prodotto e specifiche

L'unità KTK57S è realizzata in acciaio inox e granito, ideale per l'uso professionale. Specifiche tecniche:

- Dimensioni: 0,5 m x 0,7 m
- Numero di cassetti: 7
- Materiale: Acciaio inox e granito
- Utilizzo: Refrigerazione e conservazione alimenti
- Peso: [inserire peso se disponibile]
- Classe energetica: [indicare la classe energetica se disponibile]

### 4. Installazione e configurazione

Per un'installazione corretta seguire questi passaggi:

1. Posizionamento: Selezionare un'area ben ventilata e piana.
2. Assemblaggio: Rimuovere l'unità dall'imballaggio e verificare che tutte le parti siano presenti.
3. Collegamento elettrico: Assicurarsi che l'alimentazione elettrica sia conforme ai requisiti del prodotto. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione in una presa elettrica sicura.
4. Verifica: Controllare che l'unità sia stabile e livellata.

### 5. Funzionamento

Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore principale. Regolare la temperatura secondo le esigenze specifiche del cibo conservato. Monitorare regolarmente la temperatura interna per garantire la sicurezza degli alimenti.

### 6. Pulizia e manutenzione

Per mantenere l'unità in condizioni ottimali:

- Pulire l'esterno con un panno morbido e detergente neutro.
- Evitare prodotti abrasivi e sostanze chimiche aggressive.
- Controllare periodicamente le guarnizioni dei cassetti per usura o danni.
- Effettuare una pulizia approfondita internamente almeno una volta al mese.

### 7. Risoluzione dei problemi

In caso di problemi:

- L'unità non si accende: Controllare il collegamento elettrico e l'alimentazione.
- Temperatura inadeguata: Verificare le impostazioni di temperatura e assicurarsi che l'unità non sia sovraccollata.
- Rumori anomali: Controllare che l'unità sia stabile e non poggi su superfici instabili.

### 8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento del prodotto. Non smaltire i materiali inquinanti nel normale rifiuto domestico. Contattare un centro di riciclaggio autorizzato per la corretta eliminazione.

### 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattateci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania